Lyl

0

asa 1 Gan ) alll Ay

~ ~
QWi 7, W, Qo0 ;s . 820, o

“ % % . ///..& . ..S‘ f,o/o/og
iy Las) Ggalas ¥ Gadlly Ggalay Gl s gian Ua 2K)

~ /Oio é
(9) ¥ 2 ya3l 8ygu (SLIT g

asliall alif Guaco



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, | am grateful to Allah the Almighty,for
providing me with heath and strength till |
completed this work.

| would like to express my deepest gratitude and

many thanks to my supervisor:

Dr.Salah Ali fad Allah for his keen supervision,
constant enthusiasm, interest continuous advices
and valuable assistance in enabling me to obtain

information necessary for this study.

Much thanks and gratitude are due to prof /
Mohamed elfadil Mohamed because his advice
was such a great help for me,especially in data

analysis.



Also | would like to thank the administration and
staff members of all the nuclearmedicine
department at RICK and Alnilain centers for their

kind assistance and cooperation.

Dedication:
This Work is dedicated to
My beloved Father and Mother
My dear Brother and Sister
My dear Friends and

My Sincere instructors.



List of Abbreviations

ALARA As low as reasonable
achievable.
CT Computed tomography.
NEMA National electronic
manufacture association
HVL Half value layer
ECD Electrocardiogram
ICRP International committee
on radiological
protection.
MR/H Mile Rontgen per hour.
MSV Mile Sievert.

MGAS Multi gated Acquisition

4



MRI

PACS

PDA

PET

PMT

RIT

RPA

SPECT

NCRP

VA

RSO

scan.
Magnetic reasons
imaging.

Picture Archiving and
communication system
Patient dose
Administration
Photon emission
tomography.
Photo multiplier tube.
Radio immune therapy.
Radiation protection
area.

Single photon emission
computed tomography
National council on
radiation protection.
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Radiation Safety Officer.



Figure

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Details

A possible layout of nuclear
medicine department.

A possible layout of equipment in
gamma room.

A room Floor in nuclear medicine.
A Siemens brand SPECT scanner,
consisting of two gamma
cameras.

SPECT machine performing a total
body bone scan.

An old Anger Gamma Camera.

6

Page
NO

16

19

21

24



3.1
3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

CONTAMAT FHT111M at Alnlain.
Survey Meter Invasion Model 451P
RICK.

Imaging room and injection room
doses at RICK.

Imaging room and waiting room
doses at RICK.

Imaging room and hot lab doses
at RICK.

Hot lab and waiting room doses at
RICK.

Hot lab and imaging room at RICK.
Hot lab and injection room at
RICK.

Imaging room and injection room
doses at Alnilain.

Imaging room and waiting room
doses at Alnilain.

Imaging room and hot lab room
doses at Alnilain.

Hot lab and waiting room doses at

7

30
30

41

41

42

42

43
43

44

44

45

45



4.11

4.12

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

Alnilain.

Hot lab and imaging room at
Alnilain.

Hot lab and injection room doses
at Alnilain.

The imaging room at RICK.

The control room at RICK.

The imaging room at Alnilain.

The control room at Alnilain.

The door at Alnilain.

The door at RICK.

The layout of nuclear medicine
department at RICK.

The layout of nuclear medicine

department at Alnilain.

46

46

56
56
57
57
58
58
59

60



LIST OF TABLES

Table Details Page
4.1 Shows dimensions of Rooms 32
measurement for nuclear medicine
department in RICK.
4.2 Shows dimensions of Rooms 33
measurement for

nuclear

Medicine Department At Alnilain
center.

4.3 Shows the constructions materials 34
of different areas of SPECT
Gamma Camera room in RICK.

4.4 Shows the constructions materials 35
of different areas of SPECT
Gamma Camera room in Alnilain

center.



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

shows doses in the presence of
injected patients at different areas
in Alnilain center using CONTAMAT
FHT 111 M Bq.

Shows mean = SD for all variables
in nuclear medicine department of
RICK.

Shows mean = SD for all variables
in nuclear medicine department of

Alnilain center.
Shows annual dose received per

year at RICK.
Shows annual dose received per

year at Alnilain center.

10

36

37

38

39

40



Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate the
dimensions of the SPECT gamma camera rooms of
Alnilain and RICK nuclear medicine centers in order
to find out how the dimensions of this rooms are
congruent with the international dimensions. The
dimensions which were measured including the

ceilings and walls.

The results showed that the dimensions of the
gamma camera room of Alnilain center were
matching with the world standards, whereas the

dimensions of other rooms were not matching.

As for RICK, the study showed that all the
dimensions were not congruent with the world
standard except the height of the ceiling of gamma

camera.

11



The study, as well, showed that the radiation doses
received by RICK staff were lower than those
received by the staff of Alnilain center and all the
doses received by the workers of the two centers

were within the world permissible limits.

As for the building materials, the study showed
that there were no major differences in the

materials used in both centers.

The study proposed some recommendation which
were seen important by the researcher.

12



3

QA.)." ua.a.‘.a:

| pals Lols lgad dandalll dads¥) ad e alaal as il dulyull 038 &y jal

Slas ¥ aaidle ad yrs (B i (95l calall (ndiilly agha Al (5 3S )

dablad) dauldl) alas ¥ as ougagll

13



BCST R CINE TIPS SN UNPY: P §[F SVENTR IR P TIRTE R |
Sl Bh alayl Loy Glslgall adlas | nels LIS & Giaa gaaliall
Al ¥l e o dusljull Cinid gl S (599l alall agha Al 3S 5o S Lol

pels Ll jlea ad e B o)) lasle disllan A2 .

WS o8 doaiiicall alghl 8 SMIAS aa gy NS sLliall algh ddlly Lol
RS-

&S Osloladl LALL S daclad ¥l cile yall G dul jull canid gi IS
el aile jadl gsaa g (il 3550 Gile ya o JB1 agha Al 3 e
Lble Lo g ookl agunll Gad cals (glalall Laliliy 4.

dago Ll aialull (555 I Siluo gill Aty dulyall i A3

14



LIST of CONTENTS

Topic Page No
LY |
Acknowledgments 15
Dedication 15

List of Abbreviation

V-V
List of Figure VI- VI
List of Table IX-X
Abstract (English) XI-X1I
Abstract(Arabic) XIlI
List of Contents XIV-XV
Chapter one
Introduction. 1-2
Problem, importance of the study and 3

objectives.

Study outlines. 4

15



Chapter Two

Chapter two- section one -Theoretical

background

Chapter two- section two
studies

Chapter Three
materials and Methods
Chapter Four

Results

Discussion

Chapter Five
Conclusion
Recommendations
References

Appendices

16

Previous

5-27

28

29

31-47
47-48

49
50
51-52
53-59



