الايه

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

(قُلْ هَلْ يَسْتَوِي الَّذِينَ يَعْلَمُونَ وَالَّذِينَ لَا يَعْلَمُونَ إِنَّمَا يَتَذَكَّرُ أُولُو الْأَلْبَابِ). سورة الزمر: الآية (9)

صدق الله العظيم

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I am grateful to Allah the Almighty, for providing me with heath and strength till I completed this work.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and many thanks to my supervisor:

Dr.Salah Ali fad Allah for his keen supervision, constant enthusiasm, interest continuous advices and valuable assistance in enabling me to obtain information necessary for this study.

Much thanks and gratitude are due to prof /

Mohamed elfadil Mohamed because his advice
was such a great help for me, especially in data
analysis.

Also I would like to thank the administration and staff members of all the nuclearmedicine department at RICK and Alnilain centers for their kind assistance and cooperation.

Dedication:

This Work is dedicated to
My beloved Father and Mother
My dear Brother and Sister
My dear Friends and
My Sincere instructors.

List of Abbreviations

ALARA As low as reasonable

achievable.

CT Computed tomography.

NEMA National electronic

manufacture association

HVL Half value layer

ECD Electrocardiogram

ICRP International committee

on radiological

protection.

MR/H Mile Rontgen per hour.

MSV Mile Sievert.

MGAS Multi gated Acquisition

scan.

MRI Magnetic reasons

imaging.

PACS Picture Archiving and

communication system

PDA Patient dose

Administration

PET Photon emission

tomography.

PMT Photo multiplier tube.

RIT Radio immune therapy.

RPA Radiation protection

area.

SPECT Single photon emission

computed tomography

NCRP National council on

radiation protection.

VA Department of Veterans

Affairs

RSO Radiation Safety Officer.

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Details	Page
		NO
2.1	A possible layout of nuclear	6
	medicine department.	
2.2	A possible layout of equipment in	7
	gamma room.	
2.3	A room Floor in nuclear medicine.	16
2.4	A Siemens brand SPECT scanner,	19
	consisting of two gamma	
	cameras.	
2.5	SPECT machine performing a total	21
	body bone scan.	
2.6	An old Anger Gamma Camera.	24

3.1	CONTAMAT FHT111M at Alnlain.	30
3.2	Survey Meter Invasion Model 451P	30
	RICK.	
4.1	Imaging room and injection room	41
	doses at RICK.	
4.2	Imaging room and waiting room	41
	doses at RICK.	
4.3	Imaging room and hot lab doses	42
	at RICK.	
4.4	Hot lab and waiting room doses at	42
	RICK.	
4.5	Hot lab and imaging room at RICK.	43
4.6	Hot lab and injection room at	43
	RICK.	
4.7	Imaging room and injection room	44
	doses at Alnilain.	
4.8	Imaging room and waiting room	44
	doses at Alnilain.	
4.9	Imaging room and hot lab room	45
	doses at Alnilain.	
4.10	Hot lab and waiting room doses at	45

Alnilain.

4.11	Hot lab and imaging room at	46
	Alnilain.	
4.12	Hot lab and injection room doses	46
	at Alnilain.	
5.1	The imaging room at RICK.	56
5.2	The control room at RICK.	56
5.3	The imaging room at Alnilain.	57
5.4	The control room at Alnilain.	57
5.5	The door at Alnilain.	58
5.6	The door at RICK.	58
5.7	The layout of nuclear medicine	59
	department at RICK.	
5.8	The layout of nuclear medicine	60
	department at Alnilain.	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Details	Page
4.1	Shows dimensions of Rooms	32
	measurement for nuclear medicine	
	department in RICK.	
4.2	Shows dimensions of Rooms	33
	measurement for	
	nuclear	
	Medicine Department At Alnilain	
	center.	
4.3	Shows the constructions materials	34
	of different areas of SPECT	
	Gamma Camera room in RICK.	
4.4	Shows the constructions materials	35
	of different areas of SPECT	
	Gamma Camera room in Alnilain	
	center.	

4.5	shows doses in the presence of	36
	injected patients at different areas	
	in Alnilain center using CONTAMAT	
	FHT 111 M Bq.	
4.6	Shows mean \pm SD for all variables	37
	in nuclear medicine department of	
	RICK.	
4.7	Shows mean ± SD for all variables	38
	in nuclear medicine department of	
	Alnilain center.	
4.8	Shows annual dose received per	39
	year at RICK.	
4.9	Shows annual dose received per	40
	year at Alnilain center.	

Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate the dimensions of the SPECT gamma camera rooms of Alnilain and RICK nuclear medicine centers in order to find out how the dimensions of this rooms are congruent with the international dimensions. The dimensions which were measured including the ceilings and walls.

The results showed that the dimensions of the gamma camera room of Alnilain center were matching with the world standards, whereas the dimensions of other rooms were not matching.

As for RICK, the study showed that all the dimensions were not congruent with the world standard except the height of the ceiling of gamma camera.

The study, as well, showed that the radiation doses received by RICK staff were lower than those received by the staff of Alnilain center and all the doses received by the workers of the two centers were within the world permissible limits.

As for the building materials, the study showed that there were no major differences in the materials used in both centers.

The study proposed some recommendation which were seen important by the researcher.

:ملخص البحث

اجريت هذه الدراسه لتقويم ابعاد غرفه الأشعه المقطعيه لجهاز قاما كاميرا لمركزي الخرطوم والنيلين للطب النووي بغرض معرفه ملائمه الأبعاد . الموجوده مع الأبعاد القياسيه العالميه

الأبعاد التي تم قياسها لجميعالغرف شملت الحائط والسقف, ففي مركز النيلينوجدأن غرفهالقاما كاميرا مطابقه للمواصفات بينما ابعاد باقي الغرف. غبر مطابقه

اما في مركز الخرطوم للطب النووي فقد اوضحت الدراسه أن جميع الأبعاد . غير مطابقه ماعدا ارتفاع سقف غرفه جهاز القاما كاميرا

اما بالنسبه لمواد البناء فلا يوجد اختلاف في المواد المستخدمه في كلا المركزين.

كذلك أوضحت الدراسه أن الجرعات الأشعاعيه التي يتلقاها العاملون في مركز الخرطوم اقل من جرعات مركز النيلين وأن جميع الجرعات الأشعاعيه . التي يتلقاها العاملون كانت ضمن الحدود المسموح بها عالميا

. اقترحت الدراسه بعض التوصيات التي ترى الباحثه انها مهمه

LIST of CONTENTS

Topic	Page No
الايه	1
Acknowledgments	15
Dedication	15
List of Abbreviation	IV-V
List of Figure	VI- VIII
List of Table	IX-X
Abstract (English)	XI-XII
Abstract(Arabic)	XIII
List of Contents	XIV-XV
Chapter one	
Introduction.	1- 2
Problem, importance of the study and	3
objectives.	
Study outlines.	4

Chapter Two Chapter two- section one -Theoretical 5-27 background Chapter two- section two - Previous 28 studies **Chapter Three** materials and Methods 29 **Chapter Four** Results 31-47 Discussion 47-48 **Chapter Five** Conclusion 49 Recommendations 50 References 51-52 53-59 **Appendices**